

2d Civil No. B191608

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION 5

HLC PROPERTIES, LTD. and THOMAS E. O'SULLIVAN
as TRUSTEE for the WILMA WYATT CROSBY TRUST,

Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

MCA RECORDS, INC., MCA, INC.,
UMG RECORDINGS, INC., UMG RECORDS, INC.,
UNIVERSAL STUDIOS, INC., and GRP RECORDS, INC.,

Defendants and Respondents.

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles
Superior Court Case No. SC062601
Honorable Terry Friedman, Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

LAW OFFICES OF MARK A. BRODKA

Mark A. Brodka, State Bar No. 105516
12100 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 700
Los Angeles, California 90025
Telephone: (310) 820-4597

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

Kent L. Richland, State Bar No. 51413
Cynthia E. Tobisman, State Bar No. 197983
5700 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 375
Los Angeles, California 90036
Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Appellants
HLC PROPERTIES, LTD. and THOMAS E. O'SULLIVAN AS
TRUSTEE FOR THE WILMA WYATT CROSBY TRUST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. DENIAL OF THE CROSBY HEIRS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL OF LEGAL ISSUES WAS <i>PER SE</i> REVERSIBLE ERROR.	3
A. Jury Trial Was Required Because The "Gist" Of The Case Was Legal: Every Claim Hinged On Disputed Contract Questions.	3
1. The "gist" of this action is breach of contract, not an accounting.	4
2. Even if accounting issues were presented, the predicate contract questions rendered the "gist" of this case legal.	5
3. The rescission claim did not transform this fundamentally legal action into an equitable one.	6
4. MCA's so-called equitable defenses had no affect on the legal "gist" of this action.	7
a. The laches and equitable estoppel defenses provided no basis for the trial court to decide every disputed contract issue in this case— including issues that had nothing to do with MCA's defenses.	8
b. Equitable estoppel is triable to a jury.	8
B. Even Assuming This Case Presented Both Legal And Equitable Issues, Any Common Factual Issues Had To Be Tried To A Jury <i>First</i> , Before A Bench Trial Of The Remaining Equitable Issues.	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Although there is a split in California authority regarding the proper order of trial where a case presents factually-overlapping legal and equitable issues, the better-reasoned cases require the legal issues to be tried to a jury first.	11
a. The California Supreme Court has held that jury trial of legal issues must precede bench trial of factually-overlapping equitable claims.	11
b. The better-reasoned decisions by the courts of appeal require jury trial of legal issues first.	16
2. Uniform federal case law is persuasive authority that legal issues must be tried first to a jury.	18
3. The Crosby heirs never conceded that the trial court could properly exercise its discretion to deny a jury trial on the disputed contract issues.	20
II. THE SUMMARY ADJUDICATION ORDERS WERE ERRONEOUS.	22
A. MCA Applies The Wrong Standard Of Review.	22
B. The Trial Court's Factual Findings After The Bench Trial Do Not Render The Crosby Heirs' Challenge To The Summary Adjudication Orders Moot.	24
C. The Trial Court's Grant Of Summary Adjudication Eliminating The Crosby Heirs' Claim For Breach Of Fiduciary Duty Was Error.	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
1. Special circumstances such as those shown by the facts proffered below render an artist's relationship with his marketers fiduciary in nature.	24
2. The Crosby heirs' evidence would have supported a finding that the parties formed a fiduciary relationship "akin to a joint venture."	29
a. The opening brief relies only upon evidence as to which the trial court did not sustain objections.	29
b. The Crosby heirs presented substantial evidence that a fiduciary relationship was created that continues to this day.	30
3. The Crosby heirs presented substantial evidence that the parties formed a limited fiduciary relationship.	34
D. The Trial Court's Summary Adjudication Of The Crosby Heirs' Fraud Claims Was Error.	37
E. The Trial Court's Grant Of Summary Adjudication On The Statute Of Limitations Was Error.	40
1. The Crosby heirs were not dilatory in the pursuit of their claims under the CD Amendment because undisputed evidence showed they had no way of learning before this litigation that the MFN clause had been triggered.	40
2. At most, MCA's evidence created a factual dispute regarding whether the Crosby heirs were placed on notice of royalty underpayments before 1999.	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
3. There was substantial evidence the Crosby heirs reasonably did not know about breaches of the 1943 Agreement before this litigation.	44
III. AS A MATTER OF LAW, THE CROSBY HEIRS WERE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF THEIR COSTS.	46
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

<i>Ahern v. Scholz</i> (1st Cir. 1996) 85 F.3d 774	27-28, 33
<i>Anglo-American Land, Mortgage & Agency Co. v. Lombard</i> (8th Cir. 1904) 132 Fed. 721	9
<i>Apple Records, Inc. v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> (App.Div. 1988) 137 A.D.2d 50	27-28, 34
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Ahern</i> 108 F.R.D. 14 (S.D.N.Y.1985)	28
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes, Ltd.</i> (1999) 526 U.S. 687	19
<i>Dimick v. Schiedt</i> (1935) 293 U.S. 474	20
<i>Foust v. Munson S.S. Lines</i> (1936) 299 U.S. 77	19
<i>Johansen v. Combustion Eng'g, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1999) 170 F.3d 1320	19

State Cases

<i>Alexander v. Codemasters Group Limited</i> (2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 129	23
<i>American T. Co. v. California etc. Ins. Co.</i> (1940) 15 Cal.2d 42	35
<i>April Enterprises, Inc. V. KTTV</i> (1983) 147 Cal.App.3d 805	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Arciero Ranches v. Meza</i> (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 114	5, 16-17
<i>Binder v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> (1999) 75 Cal.App.4th 832	23-25
<i>C & K Engineering Contractors v. Amber Steel Co.</i> (1978) 23 Cal.3d 1	19
<i>California Cas. Indem. Exchange v. Frerichs</i> (1999) 74 Cal.App.4th 1446	7
<i>Carruth v. Fritch</i> (1950) 36 Cal.2d 426	43
<i>Collins Development Co. v. D.J. Plastering, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 771	6
<i>County of El Dorado v. Schneider</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 1263	20
<i>Crain v. Electronic Memories & Magnetics Corp.</i> (1975) 50 Cal.App.3d 509	32-33
<i>Curtis v. Sutter</i> (1860) 15 Cal. 259	14-15
<i>De Guere v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 482	4, 6
<i>Donahue v. Meister</i> (1891) 88 Cal. 121	12-14
<i>Dorsey v. Barba</i> (1952) 38 Cal.2d 350	20
<i>Escamilla v. California Ins. Guarantee Assn.</i> (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 53	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Farrell v. City of Ontario</i> (1919) 39 Cal.App. 351	17
<i>Ford v. Palisades Corp.</i> (1950) 101 Cal.App.2d 491	22
<i>Frahm v. Briggs</i> (1970) 12 Cal.App.3d 441	9
<i>Golden West Baseball Co. v. City of Anaheim</i> (1994) 25 Cal.App.4th 11	18
<i>Grafton Partners L.P. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 944	21-22
<i>Greenstone v. Claretian Theol. Seminary</i> (1958) 158 Cal.App.2d 493	21
<i>Gryczman v. 4550 Pico Partners, Ltd.</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 1	41
<i>Gunn v. Bates</i> (1856) 6 Cal. 263	9
<i>Hatch v. Kimball</i> (1839) 16 Me. 146 [1839 WL 714]	9
<i>Hobart v. Hobart Estate Co.</i> (1945) 26 Cal.2d 412	34
<i>Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Assn. v. Valley Racing Assn.</i> (1992) 4 Cal.App.4th 1538	6
<i>Hudson v. Morgan & Peacock Properties Co.</i> (1959) 170 Cal.App.2d 328	9
<i>Hughes v. Dunlap</i> (1891) 91 Cal. 385	7, 12-13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jehl v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1967) 66 Cal.2d 821	20
<i>Johnson v. City of Loma Linda</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 61	23
<i>Kalkruth v. Resort Properties, Ltd.</i> (1943) 57 Cal.app.2d 146	43
<i>Koppikus v. State Capitol Commissioners</i> (1860) 16 Cal. 248	7
<i>Licette Music Corp. v. A.A. Records, Inc.</i> (App.Div. 1993) 196 A.D.2d 467	27-28
<i>Marshall v. Pierce</i> (1841) 12 N.H. 127 [1841 WL 1913]	9
<i>Martin v. County of Los Angeles</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 688	10
<i>Miller v. Bean</i> (1948) 87 Cal.App.2d 186	42
<i>Mitchell v. Olick</i> (1996) 49 Cal.App.4th 1194	47
<i>Moreland v. Department of Corporations</i> (1987) 194 Cal.App.3d 506	32
<i>Nelson v. Abraham</i> (1974) 29 Cal.2d 745	26
<i>People v. Collins</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 297	18
<i>People v. Haynes</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 1282	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Platt v. Squire</i> (1850) 59 Mass. 551	9
<i>Raedeke v. Gibraltar Sav. & Loan Assn.</i> (1974) 10 Cal.3d 665	11
<i>Recorded Picture Co. v. Nelson Entertainment, Inc.</i> (1997) 53 Cal.App.4th 350	36
<i>Rio Linda Unified School Dist. v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 732	23-24
<i>Roddenberry v. Roddenberry</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 634	39
<i>Sears v. Baccaglio</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1136	47-48
<i>Selby Constructors v. McCarthy</i> (1979) 91 Cal.App.3d 517	17
<i>Simon v. San Paolo U.S. Holding Co., Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1159	19
<i>Sony Music Entm't Inc. v. Robison</i> (Feb. 26 2002, 01 CIV. 6415) ___ F.Supp. ___ (2002 WL272406)	27
<i>Soto v. State of California</i> (1997) 56 Cal.App.4th 196	23
<i>Stevens v. Marco</i> (1956) 147 Cal.App.2d 357	26, 31
<i>Strauss v. Summerhays</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 806	18
<i>Union Bank v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 573	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page

<i>Universal Sales Corp. v. Cal. etc. Mfg. Co.</i> (1942) 20 Cal.2d 751	26-28, 31
<i>Wakefield v. Bohlin</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 963	47
<i>Walker v. Signal Companies, Inc.</i> (1978) 84 Cal.App.3d 982	39
<i>Waverly Productions, Inc. v. RKO General, Inc.</i> (1963) 217 Cal.App.2d 721	36-37
<i>Webster v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 338	19
<i>Whitney's at the Beach v. Superior Court</i> (1970) 3 Cal.App.3d 258	10
<i>Wisden v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 750	19
<i>Wolf v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 25	25-26, 32, 35-37

English Cases

<i>Freeman v. Cooke</i> (1848) 154 Eng.Rep. 652	9
<i>Gregg v. Wells</i> (1839) 113 Eng.Rep. 35	9
<i>Pickard v. Sears</i> (1837) 112 Eng.Rep. 179	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

State Statutes

Civil Code	
section 1717, subds. (a) & (b)(1)	47
section 3294	39
Code of Civil Procedure	
section 631	21
section 1032	47-48
Evidence Code	
section 623	8

Other Authority

7 Witkin, California Procedure (4th ed. 2005) Trial, § 9	7
Chodos, R., The Law Of Fiduciary Duties (2000)	33-34
